

RatingsDirect[®]

Summary:

Lawrence, Indiana; Water/Sewer

Primary Credit Analyst: Gregory Dziubinski, Chicago + 1 (312) 233 7085; gregory.dziubinski@spglobal.com

Secondary Contact: Scott D Garrigan, New York (1) 312-233-7014; scott.garrigan@spglobal.com

Table Of Contents

Rationale

Outlook

Summary: Lawrence, Indiana; Water/Sewer

Credit Profile			
Lawrence taxable wtrwks (BAM)			
Unenhanced Rating	A-(SPUR)/Positive	Upgraded	
Lawrence wtrwks (BAM)			
Unenhanced Rating	A-(SPUR)/Positive	Upgraded	
Many issues are enhanced by bond insurance.			

Rationale

S&P Global Ratings has raised its rating on the City of Lawrence, Ind.'s waterworks utility debt outstanding two notches to 'A-' from 'BBB'. The outlook is positive.

The upgrade reflects our opinion of the system's continued improvements in operational and financial management, which we expect will continue given recent and planned rate increases that will generate strong operating margins and improved liquidity. The city has approximately \$17.85 million in existing waterworks utility debt.

The rating also reflects our opinion of the combination of the city's strong enterprise risk and adequate financial risk profiles.

The enterprise risk profile reflects our opinion of the system's:

- Service area participation in the broad and diverse Indianapolis metropolitan statistical area (MSA) economy;
- Very low industry risk as a monopolistic service provider of an essential public utility;
- Adequate utility rates when factoring in a 68% rate increase implemented, effective June 2017; the city's median household effective buying income (MHHEBI) at 89% of the national average; and the county's moderately high poverty rate of 21.3%; and
- Good operational management practices and policies.

The financial risk profile reflects our opinion of the system's:

- All-in debt service coverage (DSC), which improved to more than 2.0x in fiscal 2017, and which we expect to continue to improve following implemented and planned rate increases;
- · Weak liquidity, albeit improving liquidity; and
- · Good financial management practices and policies.

Net waterworks utility revenue secures the bonds. Other bond provisions include:

• A rate covenant that stipulates rates that can generate net revenue of at least 100% of debt service;

- An additional bonds test that only limits additional bond issuance if net revenue for the previous fiscal year represents, at least, 125% of pro forma maximum annual debt service (MADS); and
- A debt service reserve funded at the least of MADS, 125% of average annual debt service, or 10% of par.

The water system primarily serves residents of Lawrence, 10 miles northeast of downtown Indianapolis in Marion County, with an estimated 2017 population of 49,700. City wealth indicators are good, in our view, but below average with MHHEBI at 89% of the national average. The system has approximately 14,600 customers, a number management does not expect will change materially over the next few years. The 10 leading customers account for a diverse 18.8% of total system revenue, in our opinion.

Lawrence's city council adopted a rate ordinance on May 1, 2017, with first-phase rate increases effective June 2017. The rate ordinance increased water utility rates in three phases: The first phase is an approximate 68% increase (effective June 2017), the second phase increases rates by approximately 6.8% (effective Jan. 1, 2019), and the third phase increases rates by approximately 11% (effective Jan. 1, 2020). The ordinance also requires the completion of another cost-of-service study by August 2018, and phase-two and three rate increases are subject to changes pending the cost-of-service study's findings. Following the phase-one rate increase, water utility rates increased to \$37.66 for 4,000 gallons used--the average usage for residential customer reported by management. We consider rate affordability adequate since new water rates account for 1.1% of income. Following the phase-two and three rate increases in 2019 and 2020, respectively, rates will increase \$44.65 or approximately 1.2% of MHHEBI.

Reflecting our Operational Management Assessment, we view the system's operational management as good. The water utility has a total capacity to produce 7.72 million gallons per day (mgd) between three water treatment plants, with a firm rated capacity of 5.32 mgd. This sufficiently meets average daily flows of approximately 3.99 mgd and peak flows of 5.54 mgd. The system has approximately five million gallons of water storage capacity, at least one days' average demand. Due to management completing a cost-of-service study, the city approved significant rate increases that we expect will reverse a trend of structural imbalance. Lawrence anticipates further rate increases of 6.8% in fiscal 2019 and 11% in fiscal 2020.

Consistent with the article titled "Methodology: Industry Risk," published Nov. 19, 2013, on RatingsDirect, we consider the system's industry risk very low, the most favorable assessment possible on a six-point scale, with '1' being the best.

The utility's operations-and-maintenance fund has been in structural imbalance since fiscal 2010; therefore, its cash balance declined to negative \$1.475 million at fiscal year-end 2015 from \$1.6 million as of Dec. 31, 2009. The utility's cash improved to \$106,000, or eight days' cash on hand, in fiscal 2016 following a \$1.5 million interfund loan from the wastewater utility. Excluding the interfund loan from the wastewater utility, the operating fund balance was negative \$1.375 million. Following the 68% rate increase, effective June 2017, the water utility's operating fund improved to more than \$1.1 million, or 89 days' cash. This improvement only included half a fiscal year of the effective 68% rate increase. We expect liquidity to improve significantly as the utility posts strong positive operating margins.

The utility's net revenue produced insufficient all-in DSC in fiscal years 2014 and 2015, in our view. We base our all-in DSC on the utility's net revenue, including payments and transfers into other funds, taken against all debt obligations of the utility. Following years of volatile net revenue, insufficient DSC, and structural imbalance, management

commissioned a cost-of-service study, which was approved by the city council in May 2017.

Significant rate increases will, in our opinion, have a continued positive material effect on the city's water utility fund. All-in DSC--taking into account debt obligations, interfund loans, payments in lieu of taxes, and additional debt--improved to more than 2.0x in fiscal 2017. The projected all-in DSC of more than 2.0x in fiscal 2018 accounts for management's plan to repay approximately \$875,000 of the remaining interfund loan from the wastewater utility, which was repaid in March of 2018. However, improvement in financial operations allowed the utility to begin repayment of the interfund loan in late fiscal 2017. Projections for fiscal years 2019-2020 show DSC increasing to well above 2x.

Lawrence has approximately \$17.8 million in water system revenue debt outstanding. The city is planning to issue approximately \$10.6 million in debt in fiscal 2019 to fund phase-two capital projects, which include improvements to the city's remaining two water treatment plants and distribution system improvements.

Phases two and three of the implemented water rate increases will allow the utility to have capacity to service the additional debt planned in 2019, as well as operate and cash fund capital projects beyond phase two, while maintaining strong operational margins and improved liquidity.

Reflecting our FMA methodology, we view the system's financial management as good. Management highlights include its use of historical trends for budget and operational performance analysis and monthly budget-to-actual reports to the utility board and council. Management completed a cost-of-service study that includes projections through fiscal 2020. The utility identifies capital needs, and it has updated the 20-year master plan. Management targets the maintenance of a minimum two months' operating expenses on hand, which it has not historically met. However, due to recent changes in rates and improved financials, we believe this will likely be achievable. Management presents audits on a cash basis.

Outlook

The positive outlook reflects our opinion there is a one-in-three chance the rating could improve within the two-year outlook period, should the water utility's financial operations--in terms of all-in coverage and liquidity--increase and be sustained at very strong levels.

Downside scenario

If the utility's operations revert to what we consider insufficient levels or produce coverage and liquidity that are significantly below projected levels, we could revise the outlook back to stable or lower the rating.

Certain terms used in this report, particularly certain adjectives used to express our view on rating relevant factors, have specific meanings ascribed to them in our criteria, and should therefore be read in conjunction with such criteria. Please see Ratings Criteria at www.standardandpoors.com for further information. Complete ratings information is available to subscribers of RatingsDirect at www.capitaliq.com. All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on S&P Global Ratings' public website at www.standardandpoors.com. Use the Ratings search box located in the left column.

Copyright © 2018 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. Ratingrelated publications may be published for a variety of reasons that are not necessarily dependent on action by rating committees, including, but not limited to, the publication of a periodic update on a credit rating and related analyses.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw or suspend such acknowledgment at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com and www.globalcreditportal.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

STANDARD & POOR'S, S&P and RATINGSDIRECT are registered trademarks of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC.